Case Number: 1802678/2020



Case No. 1802678/2020

EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS

Claimant Respondent

Mr. T. Peacock

V Luxury Flooring and Furnishings

PRELIMINARY HEARING

Heard by Telephone On: 4 August 2020

Before: Employment Judge Wedderspoon

Appearance:

For the Claimant: No attendance For the Respondent: No attendance

JUDGMENT

1. The claim is dismissed.

REASONS

- 2. Pursuant to Rule 47 of the Employment Tribunal (Constitution and Rules of Procedure) Regulations 2013, Schedule 1, where a party fails to attend the hearing the Tribunal may dismiss the claim. Before doing so, it shall consider any information which is available to it after any enquiries that may be practicable about the reasons for the party's absence.
- 3. A Telephone Preliminary Hearing was listed for 11.30 am today. The Notice of hearing was sent to the Claimant. The Employment Judge joined the Telephone Preliminary Hearing but there was no attendance by any party. The Employment Judge checked with the Tribunal clerk as to whether any contact had been made by the Claimant to the Tribunal (which might explain his absence). The Employment Judge was informed that no contact has been made by the Claimant.
- 4. In the circumstances the Employment Judge dismissed the Claim.

Case Number: 1802678/2020

Employment Judge Wedderspoon

Date: 4 August 2020